Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab</u>

Ms. Jasvir Kaur W/o Kate Sh. Mani Singh, Village – Bagrian, P. O. - Nandpur Kesho, Distt. – Fatehgarh Sahib - 147004(Punjab)



....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Managing Director, Pepsu Road Transport Corporation, Head Office, Patiala(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Managing Director, Pepsu Road Transport Corporation, Head Office, Patiala (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 206 of 2020

V/s

Present: Ms. Jasvir Kaur, the appellant in person with Sh. Gurinder Singh(Son).

- i) Sh. Amanveer Singh Tiwana, PIO-cum-Traffic Manager, in person;
- ii) Sh. Narender Kumar, Senior Assistant-cum-APIO, for the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 07.10.2019. First appeal is dated 18.11.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 06.01.2020.

Sh. Amanveer Singh Tiwana, PIO-cum-Traffic Manager, who appeared in person with Sh. Narender Kumar, Sr. Assistant-cum-APIO, in today's hearing, states that the required information of four pages has been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 4163 dated 21.10.2020 through registered post. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Ms. Jasvir Kaur, who appeared in person with her son Sh.

Gurinder Singh, in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been supplied to her as she has filed a representation in connection with pension (which was received in the Head office of P. R. T. C., Pataia vide diary No. 3320 dated 13.08.2019) and she has demanded copy of complete case-file through RTI request but she has received only noting portion of the case-file not copy of any order passed by the competent authority.

Last opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant as per queries raised by her through her RTI request through registered post with a copy to the Commission.

An opportunity is also given to the appellant to confirm whether she has received the information (which would be supplied by respondent PIO). She is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to her, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned by next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 9th February, 2021 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner
Punjab



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Harjeet Singh,

MCB, 5981, Street Number 11/3,

Guru Gobind Singh

Nagar, Bathinda – 151001(Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, (Industrial Training Wing), Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Director, Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2191 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, in person;
- ii) Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director(Recruitment), in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 25.03.2019. First appeal is dated 05.05.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 19.06.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 20.02.2020, Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director (I. T. Wing) who with Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, Junior Assistant, stated that the information, whichever relates to his branch, was supplied to the appellant and rest of the information relates with branch of Assistant Director, (Admin.-1/Recruitment Branch). Accordingly, a copy of the order was sent to Sh. Balbir Singh, Assistant Director (Admin.-1/Recruitment Branch) with the directions to supply the information to the appellant, whichever relates to his branch through registered post.

The appellant, Sh. Harjeet Singh, is absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director and Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director (Recruitment), appeared in today's hearing.

Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director(Recruitment), states that a reply was sent to the appellant vide letter dated 24.02.2020 to specify the required information. He also states that a reply was also sent to the Commission vide letter no. 236-237 dated 24.02.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 3727 dated 25.02.2020. It is taken on record.

-2-

The Assistant Director, (Admin.-1/Recruitment Branch) office of Director, Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab is directed to supply the certified copies of the remaining information, whichever relates to his office, as per queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request, by the next date of hearing

Another opportunity is given to the appellant to represent his case in person or through his representative on the next date of hearing fixed through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings' or it would be assumed that the appellant does not wish to pursue this case further and the case would be decided on merits.

The case is <u>adjourned to 9th February, 2021 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. for</u> <u>hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 10th November, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Ravinder Kumar S/o Sh. Radha Krishan, 353/2, Hargobind Nagar, Pathankot Byepass, Jalandhar(Punjab)

...Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, (Industrial Training Wing), Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Additional Director, Department of Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 79 of 2020

Present: Sh. Ravinder Kumar, the appellant in person.

Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director (Recruitment), in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated Nil. First appeal is dated 05.11.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 27.12.2019.

The appellant, Sh. Ravinder Kumar, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO so far.

Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director (Recruitment), who appeared in person in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case so that the required information could be supplied to the appellant.

An opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant as per queries raised by him through his RTI request through registered post with a copy to the Commission. An opportunity is also given to the appellant to confirm whether he has received the information (which would be supplied by respondent PIO) or not. He is also advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 9th February, 2021 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. for</u> <u>hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner
Puniab



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jagjit Singh S/o Sh. Hukam Singh, H.No. 459-A, Sector 61, Chandigarh

...Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Puniab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 461 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jagjit Singh, the complainant in person.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 03.04.2019. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 16.05.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 28.01.2020, both the parties (complainant and respondent) were advised to fix a date for inspection so that the complainant could identify the required information and collect the same.

The complainant, Sh. Jagjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received information at point no. 01 of the RTI request and partial information has been received at points no. 02 and 03 of the RTI request.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, who appeared in person in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case so that the required information could be supplied to the complainant.

Last opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to send a point-wisewritten reply to the complainant as per queries raised by him through RTI request through registered post with a copy to the Commission by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 9th February, 2021 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. for</u>
<u>hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jagjit Singh

S/o Sh. Hukam Singh, H. No. 459-A, Sector 61, Chandigarh

...Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 460 of 2019

Present:

Sh. Jagjit Singh, the complainant in person.

- i) Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, in person;
- ii) Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director(Recruitment), in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'. The RTI request is dated 08.04.2019. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 16.05.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 28.01.2020, both the parties were advised to tie-up a date for inspection of the official record to identify the required information.

The complainant, Sh. Jagjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that inspection of the official record could not be done.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director and Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director (Recruitment), who appeared in today's hearing, request the Commission to fix another date for inspection of the official record.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record on 27.11.2020 at 11:00 A. M. to identify the information. The appellant is also advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO to inspect the relevant official record on 27.11.2020 at 11:00 A. M to identify the information.

Both the parties mutually agreed to it during the hearing today.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, would remain present during the inspection of the relevant official record.

An opportunity is also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information (which would be supplied to him after inspection), in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The case is <u>adjourned to 9th February, 2021 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. for hearing</u> through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties

Date : 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jagjit Singh S/o Sh. Hukam Singh,

H. No. 459-A, Sector 61,

Chandigarh ... Complainant

V/s.

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Director,

Technical Education and Industrial Training,

Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 459 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jagjit Singh, the complainant in person.

i) Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, in person;

ii) Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director(Recruitment), in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 09.04.2019. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 16.05.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 28.01.2020, both the parties were advised to fix a date, mutually, for inspection of the official record to identify the required information.

The complainant, Sh. Jagjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that inspection of the official record could not be done.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director and Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director(Recruitment), who appeared in today's hearing, request the Commission to fix another date for inspection of the official record.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned to facilitate the appellant to inspect the relevant official record on 27.11.2020 at 11:00 A. M. to identify the information. The appellant is also advised to visit the office of the respondent PIO to inspect the relevant official record on 27.11.2020 at 11:00 A. M to identify the information.

Both the parties mutually agreed to it during the hearing today.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, would remain present during the inspection of the relevant official record.

An opportunity is also given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information (which would be supplied to him after inspection), in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The case is <u>adjourned to 9th February, 2021 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M. for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Date: 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner

Punjab





Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Gurmeet Singh S/o Late Sh. Darshan Singh, Village – Badal, Tehsil – Malout, Distt. – SriMuktsar Sahib - 152113(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1008 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 27.09.2019. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 25.11.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on19.02.2020, the representative of the PIO stated that Rural Institute for Vocational Training, Badal is a private authority not Government authority and no grant has been given to the institute by the Government and the PIO was directed to file a written submission mentioning the above facts.

The complainant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Rupinder Singh, Deputy Director, who appeared in person in today's hearing, has requested for an adjournment in this case as a case is pending in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in this connection in a C. W. P. No. 27334 of 2018: titled Gurmeet Singh & others versus Government of Punjab and regarding this petition a reply, vide letter no. 173-174 dated 11.02.2020, has already been sent to the Commission, which was received in the Commission vide Diary No. 3001 dated 13.02.2020. It is placed in the case-file. He also states that the next date of hearing in that case is fixed for 16.12.2020.

Accordingly, the case is <u>adjourned to 9th February, 2021 (Tuesday) at 11:00</u>

A. M. for hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Harsharandip Singh, 173/9, Adarsh Nagar, Dharamkot,

Distt. – Moga - 142042(Punjab)

.... Complainant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training, Punjab, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 100 of 2020

Present: Sh. Harsharandip Singh, the complainant in person.

Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director(Recruitment), in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 24.09.2018. The complaint has been received in the Commission on 23.01.2020.

The complainant, Sh. Harsharandip Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been supplied to him by the respondent PIO till date.

Sh. Balvir Singh, Assistant Director(Recruitment), who appeared in person in today's hearing, seeks an adjournment in this case so that the required information could be supplied to the complainant

Last opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO concerned to send a point-wise written reply to the complainant as per queries raised by him through RTI request through registered post with a copy to the Commission, by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11th January, 2021 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M. for</u> <u>hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab

PSIC S

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Satnam Chahal, 37 – Green Enclave, Ladhewali, Jalandhar - 144007(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Supdt. of Police, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Border Range, Amritsar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1132 of 2020

Present: Sh. Satnam Chahal, the appellant in person.

Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I. (RTI Incharge), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 02.12.2019. First appeal is dated Nil. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 16.03.2020.

Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I. (RTI Incharge), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also states that a reply vide letter no. 1992-94 dated 05.11.2020 has also been sent to the Commission, which was received in the Commission vide Diary No. 15925 dated 10.11.2020. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Satnam Chahal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the information given to him not as per queries raised by him through RTI request.

The respondent PIO is directed to file a written reply, mentioning that whether the case (regarding which the information was demanded by the appellant through RTI request) is closed and copy of the orders, through which the case was re-opened. He is also directed to send the same reply to the appellant so that deficiencies, if any, could be pointed out by the appellant, by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 6th January, 2021 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M. for</u> <u>hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date : 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner Punjab



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Satnam Chahal, 37 – Green Enclave, Ladhewali, Jalandhar - 144007(Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Supdt. of Police, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Inspector General of Police, Border Range, Amritsar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1150 of 2020

Present: Sh. Satnam Chahal, the appellant in person.

Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I. (RTI Incharge), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 11.12.2019. First appeal is dated Nil. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 17.03.2020.

Sh. Satnam Singh, S. I. (RTI Incharge), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He also states that a reply vide letter no. 1995-97 dated 05.11.2020 has also been sent to the Commission, which was received in the Commission vide Diary No. 15924 dated 10.11.2020. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Satnam Chahal, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the information given to him not as per queries raised by him through RTI request.

The respondent PIO is directed to file a written reply, mentioning that whether the case (regarding which the information was demanded by the appellant through RTI request) is closed and copy of the orders, through which the case was re-opened. He is also directed to send the same reply to the appellant so that deficiencies, if any, could be pointed out by the appellant, by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 6th January, 2021 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M. for</u> <u>hearing through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 10th November, 2020 State Information Commissioner
Punjab